

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STEVE A. FILARSKY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NICHOLAS B. DELIA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On A Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE LEAGUE  
OF CALIFORNIA CITIES AND THE CALIFORNIA  
STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER STEVE A. FILARSKY**

—◆—  
KENT L. RICHLAND  
KENT J. BULLARD (*Counsel of Record*)  
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
Telephone: (310) 859-7811  
E-Mail: kbullard@gmsr.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
League of California Cities and  
California State Association of Counties*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT QUALIFIED IMMUNITY EXTENDS TO PRIVATE ATTORNEYS WHO ARE NOT GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES BUT ARE HIRED TO PERFORM GOVERNMENT FUNCTIONS ALONGSIDE GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES—AN ISSUE OF VITAL IMPORTANCE TO CITIES AND COUNTIES .....	4
A. Cities, Counties, And Other Government Units Rely Heavily On Private Attorneys Such As Petitioner Filarsky For Representation And Advice In Performing Government Functions .....	4
B. Private Attorneys Such As Mr. Filarsky—Who Are Hired By And Work With Government Officials And Employees To Perform Government Functions—Are Entitled To Qualified Immunity Even Though They Are Not Public Employees .....	11
1. <i>Wyatt</i> and <i>Richardson</i> allow for qualified immunity here .....	12
2. History favors recognition of qualified immunity here .....	14
3. Policy considerations favor qualified immunity here .....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Disallowing Qualified Immunity To Private Attorneys Hired By Cities And Counties Will Hamper Their Abilities To Obtain High-Quality And Cost-Effective Legal Services For The Public.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	10, 15
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Federal Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	10
<i>Cooper v. Parrish</i> , 203 F.3d 937 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	10
<i>Cullinan v. Abramson</i> , 128 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	3, 11, 14
<i>DeVargas v. Mason &amp; Hanger-Silas Mason Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 714 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	16
<i>Gonzalez v. Spencer</i> , 336 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	3, 11
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2449 (May 16, 2011) (No. 10-1104) .....	11
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. State Water Resources Control Board</i> , 45 Cal. 4th 731, 88 Cal. Rptr. 3d 610, 199 P.3d 1142 (2009).....	8
<i>Pollard v. GEO Group, Inc.</i> , 629 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sherman v. Four County Counseling Center</i> , 987 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992) .....	3, 11, 12, 14, 16

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Philip D. Kahn, <i>Privatizing Municipal Legal Services</i> , 10 <i>Local Government Studies</i> , no. 3 (1984).....	5, 6, 7, 8
William V. Luneburg, <i>Contracting by the Federal Government for Legal Services: A Legal and Empirical Analysis</i> , 63 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 399 (1988) .....	6, 8, 9
Patrick McFadden, Note, <i>The First Thing We Do, Let's Outsource All the Lawyers: An Essay</i> , 33 <i>Pub. Cont. L.J.</i> 443 (2004).....	6, 7, 9
